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1. Executive Summary

Fenland District Council (“FDC”) received a Complaint Form from
Councillor Mark Archer on 11 September 2013 concerning the conduct of
Councillors Emery and Jolley.

These complaints were considered by the Conduct Committee of FDC
on 7 November 2013 who determined that the allegations should be
referred further for investigation. The complaint was referred to me with
a request to investigate initially on 12 November 2013.

|, Stephen Pearson have obtained both oral evidence from telephone
conversations and copies of documents from Councillor Emery,
Councillor Jolley and Councillor Fielding.

The basis of the complaint is that Councillors Emery and Jolley failed to
comply with the relevant provisions of the current FDC Code of Conduct,
which, | am advised is also the relevant code for the Manea Parish
Council in terms of the wording of all relevant provisions. These include:

» Paragraph 3(1) - “You must treat others with respect”.
» Paragraph 3(2)(b) - “(You must not) bully any person”.

» Paragraph 3(2)(c) — (You must not) ‘intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any person who is or is likely to be:

o (i) a complainant;

o (i) a witness; or

o (iii) involved in the administration of any investigation
proceedings in relation to an allegation that a member has
failed with his or her Authority’s Code of Conduct”.

» Paragraph 3(2)(d) — (You must not) “do anything which
compromises or is likely to compromise the impartiality of
those who work for, or on behalf of, your Authority.”

» Paragraph 4 — “You must not (a) disclose information given to
you in confidence by anyone”.

» Paragraph 5 — (You must not) “conduct yourself in a manner

which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or
Authority into disrepute.
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» Paragraph 6(a) — “(You) must not use or attempt to use your
position as a member improperly to confer on or secure for
yourself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage”.
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2. Councillors Emery and Jolley’s Official Details

Councillor Emery has been a member of the Manea Parish Council for
30 years and Chairman since 2000.

Councillor Jolley is a Fenland District Council District Councillor and has
been a member of Manea Parish Council for 10 years.
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3. The Relevant Legislation and Protocols (in force at the time the
incidents complained of)

| understand that the Parish is subject to the Fenland District Council
Code of Conduct, which provides:

>

>

Paragraph 3(1) - “You must treat others with respect’.
Paragraph 3(2)(b) - “You must not bully any person’.

Paragraph 3(2)(c) — “You must not intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any person who is or is likely to be (i) a complainant

. in relation to an allegation that a member has failed to
comply with his or her authority’s Code of Conduct’.

Paragraph 3(2)(d) — “You must not do anything which
compromises or is likely to compromise the impartiality of
those who work for, or on behalf of, your Authority.”

Paragraph 4 — “You must not disclose information given to you
in confidence by anyone, or information acquired by you which
you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a
confidential nature, except where: (i) you have the consent of
a person authorised to give it ...; (iv) the disclosure is
reasonable and in the public interest and made in good faith
and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the
Authority.”

Paragraph 5 — “You must not conduct yourself in a manner
which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or
Authority into disrepute.

Paragraph 6(a) — “(You) must not use or attempt to use your
position as a member improperly to confer on or secure for
yourself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage’.
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Chronology

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

4.6.

15 April 2013 — Manea Annual Parish Meeting.
22 July 2013 — Manea Parish Council Monthly Meeting.

4 September 2013 - complaint made over alleged breach of
planning by Councillor Archer to FDC.

11 September 2013 — Councillor Archer complains to Monitoring
Officer at FDC concerning alleged breach of Code of Conduct by
Councillors Emery and Jolley.

7 November 2013 - FDC Conduct Committee considers
complaints made against Councillor Jolley and Councillor Emery.

14 November 2013 — FC asked to proceed with investigation.
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5. Disputed Facts

There appears to be some confusion around the following issues:

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

Whether the incidents complained of took place at the April
Annual Parish Council Meeting or the July Regular Parish Council
Meeting — see copy email from Councillor Fielding to Councillor
Archer of 10 October 2013 at 9.1, and whether the July Meeting
had refreshments served.

There also seems to be some confusion in terms of whether the
actual individual planning situation complained of relates to a
“change of use’ from a previously commercial building or the
construction / rebuilding and adaptation of a residence.

Whether any of the emails produced were actually “after the
event'.

Whether Councillor Jolley ever spoke to Councillor Fielding on this
matter — he denies speaking to him in person or on the telephone.

Whether Councillor Emery ever spoke on the telephone to
Councillor Fielding — Councillor Emery says that he did not.

Whether or not the building was subject to a new “brick skin” or
remained as a log cabin.
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6. The Evidence Gathered

¢ | have taken account of evidence received in telephone conversations
and converted into statements from:

» Councillor Emery;
» Councillor Jolley;
» Councillor Archer; and

» Councillor Fielding.

| have also spoken to Councillor Sutton, although this is not directly
germane to the report itself.

e Local press articles have been obtained and annexed.

e | spoke (briefly) to Mr Jordan, the Clerk to the Parish Council to check
certain facts.

e | received an (unsolicited) statement from Mr Savage.

o | spoke to Mr Tilly, Planning Enforcement Officer from Fenland
District Council.
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7.  Summary of Material Conclusions

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

This case has stirred some strong representations by the
individuals involved. Whilst there are some clear disputes about
whether the comments made (or alleged to have been made)
occurred in April or July and there are differences of opinion
between the members involved and whether telephone calls were
made, it does appear to be the case that Councillor Fielding was

discouraged from reporting a planning enforcement issue within
the Parish.

The breach of planning control concerned appears to be a serious
one, and, at the date of writing this report the individual involved
has been requested to apply for retrospective planning permission
by no later than 10 January 2014. If he does not, Planning
Enforcement at Fenland District Council has informed him that
enforcement action is likely to be taken against him.

It does appear that both Councillor Emery and Councillor Jolley,
through his company did have a historic business relationship with
Mr Savage that may or may not have been subject to any formal
disclosure requirement. This relationship was not directly
disclosed by Messrs Emery or Jolley as part of the investigation.

Mr Jordan, the Clerk to the Parish Council informs me that
Councillor Fielding did ask him, at some point between April and
July whether it was required for the alleged planning breach to be
discussed at the Parish Council. His advice was that it was not.

Despite an allegation of serious breach of planning control within
the village, the situation related to Mr Savage’s property appears
never to have been reported as a matter for discussion by the
Parish Council. This is unusual. To my mind, it was incumbent
upon the Chairman of the Parish Council to see that this
potentially serious matter was discussed once it was drawn to his
attention, which it clearly was. Instead, he by his own admission
said it had to be put in writing. However, it could probably have
been discussed as a matter of urgency not requiring written notice
to be given — yet it was not. This creates the impression that
certain members did not want to see the matter being discussed.
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7.6. The fact that Councillor Fielding is an inexperienced member is
relevant. He could have insisted on the matter being considered
by the Parish Council by, for example speaking to the Clerk — but
he did not, choosing instead to take advice from the Chairman,
Councillor Emery and Councillor Jolley. It strikes me that he was
“put off’ to some degree from reporting a matter relating to an
individual with a history of breaching planning consent but who
escaped enforcement action in the past.
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8. Reasoning as to whether there have been failures to comply with
the Code of Conduct and Findings

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

8.5.

Paragraph 3.1 — (you must treat others with respect) - it does
seem that Councillor Fielding was not treated with respect when
he sought to bring forward an issue of relevant concern raised by
parishioners — he was “put off’ from raising the issue by both
Councillors Emery and Jolley, irrespective of the precise words
used. As such | find that, as far as Councillor Jolley and Councilior
Emery are concerned, the allegation is proven. Councillor Emery
states that he told Councillor Fielding that any matters for the
Council should be submitted in writing. Whether this is true or not,
most Parish Councils will accept a verbal request for an item to be
placed on the agenda, and this has been confirmed by his
subsequent comments.

Paragraph 3.2(b) of the Code of Conduct — (you must not bully
any person) — although attempts appear to have been made to
dissuade Mr Fielding from reporting on a planning breach, it
seems that, as a strong minded person there is no evidence that
he was bullied as such and | find this allegation not to be
proven.

Paragraph 3(2)(c) — (intimidation of any person in relation to an
allegation that a member has failed to comply with the Code of
Conduct). This would not seem to be relevant and | find this
allegation not to be proven.

Paragraph 4.2 — (disclosing information given in confidence). It
seems that Mr Savage did obtain information at an early point,
including statements and copies of the complaint made by
Councillor Archer. It seems that Mr Savage then sought to
intimidate, threaten and argue with Councillor Archer and
Councillor Fielding as a result of this information falling into his
hands. It has been alleged that inappropriate disclosure of
information have been made at an early point when it should not
have been. Mr Savage was not a party to the complaint itself, but |
have ascertained that the relevant report would have been
publicaily available from late October, and it therefore appears
that nothing has been disclosed that was not, generally publically
available and as such, | find this allegation not proven.

Paragraph 5 — (conducting yourself in a manner which can
reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into
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disrepute). | accept that it is important that members of a Parish
Council should bring forward legitimate matters of concern
reported by members of the population of the Parish. | would also
expect that the Chair of a Council would expect to have such a
matter put on the agenda when brought to his attention, whether
or not it was put in writing. To seek to prevent or dissuade
members from bringing legitimate items forward for discussion, for
whatever reason would seem clearly to be inappropriate and
would be regarded as bringing the office, for example the Chair of
the Parish Council, and the Parish Council itself into disrepute. |
do find this allegation proven in respect of Councillor Emery.
With respect to Councillor Jolley, the situation is less clear-cut
given that he is not in a position of authority on the Council and |
find the allegation not proven in respect of Councillor Jolley.

8.6. Paragraph 6(a) — (using to attempting to use your position as a
member to confer an advantage or disadvantage for yourself or
any other person). It does seem clear that Councillor Emery, as
Chairman sought to use his position as a long established
member to attempt to prevent this major planning breach issue
from seeing the “light of day’. This is particularly concerning as
the individual involved had a history of committing breaches of
planning control and had a historical business relationship with
both Counciliors Emery and Jolley. Accordingly it would appear
that he did improperly misuse his position and | find that this
allegation is proven in respect of Councillor Emery. With
respect to Councillor Jolley, as an experienced Parish Council and
District Council member, it does appear that he has been involved
in the matter to some degree by virtue of being engaged in
discussions with Councillor Fielding concerned with discussions
which had the effect of preventing matters being discussed at the
Parish Council but, on balance | find this allegation not proven
in respect of Councillor Jolley.
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9. Witness Statements and Enclosures

9.1.

9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

Original Complaint and Conduct Committee Papers

Code of Conduct
Attached Statements of:

Councillor Emery;
Councillor Jolley;
Councillor Fielding;
Councillor Archer; and
Mr Savage.

VVVVY

Press article from Cambridgeshire Times.
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Enclosure 9.1
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1. BACKGRDUNDHNTRODUCTION

Councillor Archer submltted a complaint about the conduct of Councillor Jolley and
Councillor Emery on 11" September.

Councillor Jolley and Councillor Emery have been provided with the above complaint and offered
the opportunity to respond; their responses are attached.

Councillor Archer also provided correspondence from Councillor Fielding; this is attached.

2. CONSIDERATIONS
Members must consider the complaint against the member code of conduct.

Members must consider whether or not there is a reasonable prospect of the complaint being
proven based on the information held. In considering this members are to be aware of the fact that
should an mvestlgatlon occur further evrdenoe or detall can be sought.

Members are advised that where a complalnt contains a number of elements they may chose to
consider each element separately or take the whole complaint together.

Where members consider that there is a 2 reasonable prospect thata breach of the code of conduct

has occurred they should give consideratlon as to whether or not there should be an investigation
of the complaint. ' _

Members should consider the followrng pomts in detem'lmmg whether an |nvestlga.'uon should
occur:

¢ Has the Complaint already been investigated, or is it already the subject of
investigation?
Is the Complaint more appropnately dealt with through another regulatory channel'?
Is the complaint about something which happened so long ago that there would be
little benefit in taking action now?
Is the complaint too trivial to warrant further action?

o Does the compliant appear to be malicious or simply tit for tat?

Where members consider that an investigation is appropriate the Monitoring Officer will be asked
to make suitable arrangements for such an investigation. Members are asked to glve any
particular comments on the scope or direction of the investigation.

if members do not consider that there is a potentiaj breach of the code of conduct or that there is
no reasonable prospect of any breach bemg disclosed or that the complaint does not merit further
investigation then no further action is taken in respect of the complarnt save for notrfymg the %o
member and the complalnant f
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‘e Fenland

0" cmamcssr. RE
AGENDA ITEM NO. 7
Conduct Committee
Date 7 November 2013
Title | Member Conduct Complaint ~ Councillor Jolley and Councillor Emery

1. PURPOSEISUMMARY

To consider a complalnt under the member code of Conduct agamst Counclllor JoIIey and
Councilior Emery of Manea Parish Councu ' ' '

2. KEYISSUES

» A complaint has been raised by Councillor Archer, about the Conduct of
"~ . Councillor Jolley and Councillor Emery. |
«  Councillor Jolley and Councillor Emery have been offered the oppoltumty to
provide an initial written response to the complaint; these are attached.
s The Conduct Committee is asked to consider the complaints and determine if
they disclose a likely breach of the member code of conduct.

3. RECOMMENDATIOR(S)

iiembers consider the complamts and responses and determme the |n|t|al consideration of
the complaints. _ : ;

Wards Affec%ed , Al
Fonr'ard Plan Raference iHo. | NA -

(if applicable)
Portfolio iHolder(s)
Repoit Originator | Alan Pain, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer
Contact Officer(s) Alan Pain, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer _

Tom Lewis, Principle Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Background Paper(s)
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From: Mark Archer <MarkArcher@IndusmalIJ com>
Sant: : ‘o - 11 September 2013 08:51

To: : : : Alan Pain

Cc Paul Medd

Subject: Member Conduct Complaint

Dear Alan i

Could you please use the red highllghted section of the e-mall below to form the basus of my conduct complamt
agalnst ClIr's Emery and .Iolley ' . :

Bath Cllr's have been aware of the unauthorized dwelling constructed on the lahd oWned by Mr Sav'age' and have

deliberately attempted to caver this up and deter another Clir, namely Cllr Alan Fleldmg fram reporting the bunldmg
to Planning Enforcement .

Prlor to the start July’s Parish Council meeting, Clir Fielding had intended to report this unlawful dwelling to the
council. Clir's Emery and Jalley were aware of this, and befare the meeting started taok Clir Fielding to one slde
{they actually took him Into the Village Hall kitchen ) and warned him about the consequences of his proposed
actions. They told him to keep guite as Mr Savage ‘knew toa much’ about the counclis business and could cause a lot
of trouble for us. | have no Idea what this meant but what they said and the manner in which it was said was enough
to deter Clir Fielding from reporting the unlawful bullding at that time.

Since that time ClIr Fielding has had a number of intimidating encounters with Mr Savage, with threats of violence If
he involved himself In this issue and he has had a visit from Clir Jolley reiterating his advice to keep quiet about the
matter.

Clir Flelding was alsc seen talking to me on one occasion in our local public house, The Rose and Crown, and Clir
Jolley warned Clir Fielding about talking to me in public about this issue,

Clir FieldIng has subsequently reported these matters to me, which Is why { am naw making this complaint.

The actions of Cllr's Emery and lolley are improper, to my mind illegal and are not becoming of someone holding any
public office.

| believe thelr actions have damaged the reputation of Manea Parish Council and Cllr Jalley’s actions have brought
the reputation of Fenland District Council into disrepute.

Both Ciir Fielding and myself will be very happy to answer any further questions you may have regarding this
complaint. ’

Best Regards

Clir Mark Archer
Manea Parish Council
Fenland District Council

From: Mark Archer

Santz (4 September 2013 15:19

To: 'planningenforcement@fenland.gov.uk'

Cc: 'AlanPain@fenland.gov.uk’; ‘paulmed@fenland.gov.uk’
Subjack: Unlawfull Building in Manea

FAO Heldi Wedge
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Hi Heidi _ : : .
As per our conversatxcm earher | amjust pumng in wntmg my request for you to mvesﬁgate reparts of an unlawful

dwelling that has been erected on land to the rear of The Old Dairy Yard in Manea.

A number of resldents have reported this to myself and another Parish Counciilor, Clir Allan Fielding and we have
both been to the site and can confirm there is what appears to be a permanent single storey dwelling located on this
piece of land which is owned by a Mr Tommy Savage. -
To my knowledge no plannlng permnssion for thls bunldlng has been granted by FoC.

lintend to bnng thns to the publnc’s attentlon very shortlv, howeverl am aware that 10 davs is the perlod allowed for
your team to look into the matter and formulate a response, so | am happy to hold off untll then. '

Please contact me directly if you require any further information.

Regards
Mark
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From: Mark Archer <MarkArcher@1ndusmalU .com>
Sant: 10 October 2013 11:35

To: Alan Pain

Subject: FW: complaint

Hi Alan

As promised a brief e-mail from Clir Fielding regarding my complaints about the canduct of Clir Jolley and Emery.

Best Regards
Mark Archer

From: Alan @ Aﬁeldlngmd erﬂ&g.@_u@ﬁg_}mmm
Sant: 10 Cctober 2013 11:20

Tos Mark Archer

Subject: complaint

Hello Mark,

With mgnrds to the complaints you havé made sbout Clir's Emery nxid Jolley, I would Just fike to say that 1 fully support your
complmnn and will sumd by the claims that T made to you which prompted your action in the first place.

You have a:plamedtomethenaumofthetwocnr'smponmtoyomcompm“ndlbelxeve these wbeapackofhwnndthat
there has obviously been some level of collusion in their replies. '

1 would like to correct some of the factual information you have reported though.

In your complaint you may have misunderstodd which meeting ! was referring to that these events took place. It was not before
the July Parish council meeting but before the Parish Annual Assembly that the discussion in the kitchen took place, As it was the
annual assembly we had prepared for hot drinks to be available for any members of the public that attended.

I was approached by Clir Emery before the meeting and then CllrJoliey contacted me via telephone and told me that we need to
bave a meeting before the council meeting in the kitchen in the village hall, to discuss the matter of Mr Savage and his new
building.

All tho other facts you have reported are a true repmcntati_on o_f the events as they occurred.

Councillor Fielding

A Fielding
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From: popjolley <popjolley@aol.com>

Sent: 17 September 2013 11:38

To: Alan Pain

Subject: Re: FW: Member Conduct Complaint
Moming Alan

My response to conduct allegations.

1. Firstly | can categorically state that 1 did not at any time know that Mr.Savage was living In an unauthorised
bullding. e g

2. At July Parish Council meeting Clir Fieiding asked the chairman the procedure in reporting an unauthorised
building. Clir Emery called me over and he stated that he did not have to bring it to the Parish Council but could report
it himself or get the complainant to do so. At no time did we go into the kitchen area. | am sure this can be confirmed
by the Clerk and the remaining Parish Councliiors.

3. | called at Clir Fieldings business to order some lawnmower parts. Mr.Fielding again mentioned about Mr.Savage
and again | relterated that he couid report it himself.

4. On another occasion the drinking with Clir Archer was mentioned but at no time did 1 suggest he should not be
seen with Clir Archer. -~ =~ -~ ' EAR i e R G g T e -
Finally | have not received one complaint about Mr, Savage living In an aﬁthorléed buildlng. if ] had recelved a.
complaint | would have acted on it immediately. This Is completely all hearsay and | feel this a witch-hunt to try to

embarrass me as Ciir Archer has a personal grievance against me for some unknown reason. =~ * -~
Yours sincerely

PaulJolley - - -~ -
Manea Parish Councillor

In a message dated 08/41/13 14:28:08 GMT Daylight Time, AlanPaln@fenland.gov.uk wiites:
Dear Clir Jolley

As dlscussed, we have received the complaint below from Clir Archer. As per our Conduct procedure,
please may | ask you to consider the polnts raised and if you wish to do so, to provide any initial thoughtsor = -
response back to me within the next 7 days.

At this stage we are still very much at the point of trying to see if the Issues can be resolved informally, and
| would therefore give Cllr Archer the opportunity to respond to any polnts that you may wish to put
forward, with an informal outcome In mind.

if an informa! resolution is not possible then the complaint would go forward to the Conduct Committee for
their initial consideration.

As you may be aware, the Council has also appointed an Independent person, Ann Hay, with whom you
may wish to discuss the matter at any stage. Please let me know if you would like me to forward her
contact details to you. Also, please do feel free to contact me if | can provide any further assistance in
terms of the next steps.

Regards,

Alan
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Alan Paln

Corporate Director
Fenland District Council
Tel: 01354 622302

Mob: 07545 419149
alanpain@fenland.gov.uk

Our mission as a Council 'To i lmprove quallty of life for people living in Fenland'

From: Mark Archer [malim MarkArcher@Indmb'lam.com]
Sent: 11$eptember201308 51 Pl

To: Alan Palit - :

Cc: Paul Medd

Subjects Member Conduct Complaint

Dear Alan

Could you please use the red hlghllghted sectlon of the e-ma:l below to form the basns of my cond uct &
complaint agannst CI|r’s Emery and Jolley R :

Both Cllr’s have been aware of the unauthonzed dwelling constructed on the Iand owned by Mr Savage and :
have deliberately attempted to cover this up and deter another Clir, namelv Cl|r Alan Fleldmg from
reporting the building to Planning Enforcement.

Prior to the start July’s Parish Councll meeting, Cllr Field!ng had intended to report th:s unlawful dwelhng to
the council. ClIP's Emery and Jolley were aware of this, and before the meeting started took Clr Fielding to
one side {they actually took him Into the Village Hall kitchen ) and warned him about the consequences of
his proposed actions. They told him to keep quite as Mr Savage ‘knew too much’ about the councils
business and could cause a lot of trouble for us, | have no idea what this meant but what they said and the

manner in which it was said was enough to deter Clir Flelding from reporting the unlawful building at that
time.

Since that time Clir Flelding has had a number of intimidating encounters with Mr Savage, with threats of
violence if he involved himself in this issue and he has had a visit from Clir Jolley reiterating his advice to
keep qulet about the matter.

Clir Fielding was also seen talking to me on ane occaslon In our local public house, The Rose and Crown,
and Clir Jolley warned Clir Fielding about talking to me in public about this issue.

Clir Fielding has subsequently reported these matters to me, which is why | am now making this complaint.

The actions of Clir's Emery and Jolley are Improper, to my mind Illegal and are not becoming of someone
holding any public office.

1 believe their actions have damaged the reputation of Manea Parish Council and CliIr Jolley’s actions have
brought the reputation of Fenland District Council into disrepute.

Both Clir Fielding and myself will be very happy to answer any further questions you may have regarding
this complaint.

Best Regards

Clir Mark Archer
Manea Parish Council
Fenland District Council
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From: Mark Archer

Sant: 04 September 2013 15:19

To: 'planningenforcement@feniand.gov.uk’'

Cc: ‘AlanPain@feniand.gov.uk'; 'paulmed@fenland.gov.uk’
Subjact: Unlawfull Building In Manea

FAD Heidi Wedge

Hi Heid! ; ' $14 o - S0 t iy
As per our conversation earller | am just puttlng in wrmng my request for you to investigate reports of an
unlawful dwelling that has been erected on land to the rear of The Old Daliry Yard in Manea. :

A number of rasidents have reported this to myself and another Parish Councillor, Clir Allan Fielding and we
have bath been to the site and can confirm there Is what appears to be a permanent singie storey dwelllng :
located on this piece of land which Is owned by a Mr Tommy Savage.

To my knowledge no planning permission for this building has been granted by FDC.

] Intend to bring this to the public’s attentlon very shortly, however | am aware that 10 days is the period
allowed for your team to look Into the matter and formulate a response, solam happy to hoid off untnl
then. ' :

Please contact me directly if you require any further Informatlon.

Regards
Mark
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2)

From: Mark Archer [mallto: Machg;ng[@mggsglaID com]
Sent: 07 November 2013 09:54 ;

To: Alan Paln

Suhject: RE: Conduct complamt Clirs Emery and Jalley

Hi Alan

| hope this response reaches you in time to distribute it to members of the Conduct Committee.

| apologise for the lateness of this response but | have been extremely busy working abroad, and have also
had some family matters to attend to in the intervening period.

| would just like to make some to comments both Clir Emery and Clir Jolley’s reply’s.

Clir Jolley

ClIr Jolley repeatedly makes reference to my assertion that he knew Mr Savage was living in an
‘unauthorised dwelling’. This is not the case as nowhere in my complaint do | make any reference to who is
living in the building. In fact neither Clir Fielding nor myself have any idea who or if anyone is living there.
My complaint is dealing with the fact that both he and Clir Emery knew of the buildings existence, what they .
did or didn"t do about it, and their subsequent actions to try and dissuade Clir Fleldmg from formally '
bringing it to the attention of the Parish Council.

Clir Jolley Is also accusing me of conducting a ‘Witch Hunt’ against him. This is completely untrue. | have
simply responded to a complaint Clir Fielding made to me expressing concerns about Clir Emery and Clir
Jolley’s actions over thls matter and the numerous complaints from resndents about the unauthonsed
building and the Parish Councils apparent lack of action.

| have simply done what all the Councillors concerned should have done. Checked the validity of the reports
about the buildings existence and then reported the matter to our Planning Authorities. .

| have no issue with Mr Savage and the Iega!lty of hls busldmg will be dealt with in due course through the
normal planning processes.

I have then expressed my concerns about members conduct to this committee.

Clir Fielding has subsequently corrected some errors | made regarding meeting dates (as Cllr Jolley correctly
points out that | was not present at the time) and he fully stands by the content of his accusations,

It should also be noted that over the years both Clir Jolley and CllIr Emery have maintained close business
associations with Mr Savage, | have no idea if that is still the case.

Clir Emery

Clir Emery’s response seams to take the form of a personal attack on myself and does not really deal wnth
the nature of Clir Fielding’s and my complaint.
There is a direct contradiction between Cllr Emery’s recoilection of the events and that of Clir Fielding. Clir
Fielding also states that the conversation in the kitchen took place before the meeting started and therefore
those other people later present would not have witnessed these events. '
Clir Fielding has corrected the information about the meeting dates and fully stands by his accusations.

Clir Emery’s statement 2lso refers to a ‘history’ that Clir Fielding have with Mr Savage. This is a complete Red
Herring intended to mislead the committee and should be treated as such.

| have always maintained a very good relationship with Mr Savage, having worked with him on the Gala
Committee for a number of years and as far as | know we are still on friendly terms.

It Is in fact a matter of public record that | have supported Mr Savage with one of his previous planning
applications and also accompanled him and his wife to a Licencing Committee hearing and spoke on their
behalf. So the only ‘history’ | have with Mr Savage is a good, normal, friendly relationship.



3) Asihave stated in my comments above it is common knowledge that both Clir Emery and ClIr Jolley have
had very close business links with Mr Savage and it Is the nature of their response to the reports of Mr
Savages potentially unlawful building, and their attempts to dissuade ClIr Flelding from formally reportlng
the matter to the Parish Council, that form the basis of my conduct complaint.

My behaviour as a Clir or my attendance record at meetings are simply intended to distract the committee
from the true nature of this complaint.

Best Regards
Mark Archer

From: Alan Pain [malito:AlanPain@fenland.qov.uk]
Sent: 25 September 2013 13:16

To: Mark (Clir) Archer; Mark Archer

Subject: Conduct complalnt, Clirs Emery and Jo||ey

Dear Clir Archer

Following your recent comp!alnt with respect to CIIrs Emery and Jolley, 1 have now recewed mltlal responses !
to the points raised from both members. .

In keeplng with our Conduct procedure, we are stlli at the stage of seeking an informal resolut:on if possible.
With this in mind, could | ask you to review the responses (attached) and come back to me with your
thoughts. It would be helpful If you are able to do this within the next 7 days.

As always, please do feel free to contact me at any point to discuss any matters,
Regards,

Alan

Alan Pain .

Corporate Director

Fenland District Council

Tel: 01354622302
Maob: 07545 419145

alanpain@fenland.gov.uk

Qur misslon as a Council 'To improve guality of life for people living in Fenland'
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From: Mark Archer [maiito: MarkArghgr@I[gg,m _IJ_ ]
Sent: 07 November 2013 11:47 ;

To: Alan Pain
Subject: RE: Conduct complaints

Hi Alan

As with my previous e- mall apologles forthe |ate response and | hope thls is StI" in time to be dlstrlbuted
to committee members. '
i will fully understand if itis too |ate for consideratlon

| will deal with each complaint in order below:-

Complamt by C|Ir Woodard

| have always consndered that Clir Woodard and myself have had a very good and frlend!y working
relationship.

I supported his candldacy become a Clir, voted for hlm and we even helped each other’s campaigns at
previous elections by placing posters in each other’s front gardens.

| have also supported many of Clir Woodard's proposals at council meetings even when other Clirs were
dismissive of them. To say | am surprised by this complaint would be an understatement but | believe it Is
down to a misunderstanding about the meaning of a very brief conversation between us after the council
meeting in question. 1 hope this understandlng can be cleared up and we can resume our previously good
relationship.

The events that took place are exactly as Cllr Woodaid described. | did stop my car and wound down my
window and there was a brief conversation between us, with Clir Woodard’s wife present.

1 asked Clir Woodard If he knew of or had heard about an unlawful dwelling bullt by Mr Savage, when he
reply that he didn’t I informed him of the complaints | had submitted against Clir's Emery and Jolley. I told
him that there would probably be some ‘Flack’ flying about and that it would be better if he kept his head
down. Or words to that effect. It was simply meant as a friendly ‘Heads Up' to a fellow Clir and not
intended as any form of threat. : ' '

1 am sorry if my words or the nature in which they were delivered in were misinterpreted as a threat but
that certainly was not the intent and | hope myself and Clir Woodard can resume our formerly friendly
working relationship. '

With regards to the second section of Clir Woodard’s complaint about the atmosphefe atthe September
meeting, | don’t think he was aware at the time that | had aiready submitted my complaints about Clir
Emery and Cllr Jolley. Those two Clirs were aware, and yes, the atmosphere was quite tense from the very
start. .

Clir Fielding has already reaffirmed his recollection of the events and corrected the meeting dates and |
have already stated that | was not present when these events allegedly took place. S {
am a little surprised that Cllr Woodard has seen the contents of my complaints as | thought they were
confidential)

With regards to the agenda item Clir Woodard refers to, this was an official item which, following the
correct formal procedures, | had asked the clerk to include in the meetings proceedings. | wanted the |
council to look again at a decision they had previously taken and when this item was due to be discussed |
was hoping for a chance to make my case for a review of that decision.

Unfortunately, and bearing in mind the fact that Clir Emery was aware of the complalnt l made agamst
him, every attempt | made to express my point of view, | was either cut off by Clir Emery or Clir Emery
allowed other Clirs to interrupt me. It was quite frustrating to say the least and | would imagine the
atmosphere was more tense than usual. It is my view that | am on the council because t have an opinion, |



B)
1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

C)

1)

2}

3)

4)

have a right to express it and expressing that opinion is not being argumentative or disrespectful. |
strongly felt that my right to express myself was being constrained by the chairman and that thls was -
mainly due to his knowledge of my complaint against him.

Complaint by Clir Jolley

Firstly | believe this is simply a ‘tit for tat’ complaint in response to the earlier complaint | have made
against Clir Jolley. | am not sure of the date of my Tweet, which is in the public domain and therefore |
would not dispute, but it was prior to the events relatmg to the complamt about Cilr Jolley’s conduct Why '
did Clir Jolley not make & complaint at the time? '

The content of the tweet is an expression of the views | received from members of my ward relating to the
low key promotion of the consultation event. | am the ward councillor and | did not know it was taking
place. People living in the vicinity of the development did not know it was taking place and | believe the
event itself was very poorly attended. The feeling expressed to me by my res|dents was that on|y those
people with a close association to CI|rJo|ley attended L

The normal procedure within our commumty isto place notices about publlc events in all the prominent
locations around the village. Residents know where to look to find this information. The Parish Council
Notice Board outside the schoa!, the Iocal shops, the Village Hall Notlce Board, the Surgery Notice Board,
The Public Notice board in Park Road, the Public House, the Café, The British Legion Notice Board are all
places this information is normally published. This was not the case with Clir Jolley’s development. 1am
sure his agent did just meet the minimum legal requlrements but the vast majority of resndents inthe
village were unaware of thls event takmg place

My comments on twitter were a slightly tongue in check reflection of my view and the viewofmy
resndents on how thls pubhc consultatlon was conducted

My other comment relating to the timing of the consultation was fact. The consuiltation did take place
after the application had been formally submitted and was only done so on the assistance of the Planning
Authority.

1 do not believe my comments bring either the District or Parish Council Into disrepute and were certainly
not intended in that manner. They do however reflect my residents and my dissatisfaction over how this
large scale p|anning application was dealt with,

Comp|a|nt by Clir Emery

Once again, as with Clr Jolley’s complaint | believe this is simply a ‘tit for tat’ response to my earlier
complaint about Clir Emery’s conduct.

As | have previously described, by the time events relating to this complaint took place, Clir Emery was
already aware of the complaint | had submitted about his conduct. From the very start of the meeting it
was apparent there was an ‘atmosphere’. | am not sure if all the other council members had been made
aware of my complaints but the mood of the council did seem tense.

ClIr Emery was abrupt with me throughout the meeting and when it came for the agenda item | had
officially included to be debated, Clly Emery appeared to 'do all he could to prevent me from expressnng my
opinion on the matter. It was not an |tem of ‘Any Other Busmess ora last mlnute mclusnon to the meetmg
but a formal agenda item. :

Many members will know that | am a councillor with strong oplnlons with a great belief that as councillors
we have a right to have those oplnlons heard Unless pollcnes and decnsnons are vigorously debated | do



not believe we are the best job possibie for our residents. 1 do not believe that engaging in vigorous
debate is belng in any way argumentative or disrespectful. One should be able to fully express an opinion
and then let the group collectively come to a considered decision. If Clir Emery thinks vigorous debate is
argument, then it is my view that he is not the right person the Chair Manea Parish Council.

5} Once again | would state that this is simply a ‘tit for tat’ complaint from Clir Emery and that his view of my

attitude during the September meeting or my conduct in genera! has been clouded by his anger due to my
initial complaint against him.

Best Regards
Mark Archer
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CODE 1 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBER.S1
| | Part 1 | |
General Provrsiohe
Introduction and lnterpretatlon
1. (1)  This Code applies to you as a member of an authority.
(2) You. shou|d read this.Code tegether wrth tbe general prineiples

prescribed by the Secretary of State.

(3) ltisyour responsnbrlrty to comply W|th the provisions of this
; ' -Code S .

(4)  Inthis Code -
"mee_ting"' means ahy_ mee'tin.g. of—
(a) | the euthoﬂty;
(b)  the executive of the autbority;

~(c)  any of the authority's or its executive's committees, sub-
committees, joint commlttees jOIn'( sub-committees, or
area committees; ;

member" rncludes a co-opted member and an appointed
member.

(5) In relation to a parish council, references to an authority's
monitoring officer and an authority's standards committee shall
be read, respectively, as references to the monitoring officer and
the standards committee of the district council or unitary county
council which has functions in relation to the parish council for
which it is responsible under section 55 (12) of the Local
Government Act 2000.

! Amended 17 May 2007
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(2)

(4)

Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) to (5), you must comply with this

Code whenever you — :

(@) conduct the business of your authority (which, in this
Code, includes the business of the ofﬁce to which you are
elected or appointed); or

(b) act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as

a representative of your authority, and references to your
ofF cial capacnty are construed accordlngly

Subject to sub- paragraphs (3) and (4) this Code does not have
effect in relation to your conduct other than where jitis in your
official capacity.

In addition to having effect in relation to conduct in your official
capacity, paragraphs 3(2)(c), 5 and 6(a) also have effect, at any
other time, where that conduct constitutes a criminal offence for
which you have been convicted.

Conduct to which this Code applies (whether that is conductin
your official capacity or conduct mentioned in sub-paragraph (3))
includes a criminal offence for which you are convicted
(including an offence you committed before the date you took
office, but for which you convicted after that date).

Where you act as a representative of your authority —

(@  on another relevant authority, you must, when acting for

that other authority, comply with that other authority’s
code of conduct; or

(b) On any other body, you must, when acting for that other
body, comply with your authority’s code of conduct,
except and insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful
obligations to which that other body may be subject.

General Obligations

3. (1)
(2)
Page: CP1.2

You must treat others with respect.
You must not -

(a) do anything which may cause your auth'ority to breach
any of the equality enactments (as defined in section 33
of the Equality Act 2006);
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(b)

(©)

(d)

bully any person;

|nt|m|date or attempt to lntimidate any person who is or is

likely to be-

M a complainant,

(i) awitness,or - -

(iii) involved in the administration of any investigation
or proceedings,

In relation to an allegation that a member (including
yourself) has failed to comply with his or her authority’s
code of conduct; or

do anything which compromises or is likely to
compromise the impartiality of those how work for, oron
behalf of, your authority.

(3)  In relation to police authorities and the Metropolitan Policy
Authority, for the purposes of sub-paragraph (2)(d) those who
work for, or on behalf of, an authority are deemed to include a
police officer.

4 You must not -

(a) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought
reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature, except where

@i
(i)
(i)

(iv)

you have the consent of a person authorised to give it;
you are required by law to do so;

the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of

obtaining professional advice provided that the third party

agrees not to disclose the information to any other

person; or

the disclosure is —

(aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and

(bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the
reasonable requirements of the authority; or

(b) . prevent another person from gaining access to information to
which that person is entitied by law.

5 You-must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

Block J Version 1
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(@)  must not use or attempt to use your position as a member
improperly to confer on or secure for yourself or any other
person, an advantage or disadvantage; and

(b)  must, when using or authorising the use by others of the
resources of your authority-

(i) act in accordance with your authontys reasonable
requirements;

(i) - ensure that such resources are not used improperly for
*-political purposes (including party political purposes); and

(c)  must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of
Publicity made under the Local Government Act 1986.

7 (1)  When reaching your decisions on any matter you must have
regard to any relevant advice provided to you by-

(a) your authonty s chief finance officer; or
(b)  your authonty ] monltorlng officer,
Where that officer is actlng pursuant to his or her statutory duties

(2) You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any
statutory requirements and any reasonable additional
requirements imposed by your authority.

~ Part2
Interests
Personal Interests
8. (1)  You have a personal interest in any business of your authority

where either- ,
(a) relatestooris Ilkely to affect-

(i) any body of which you are a member of in a
position of general control or management and to

which you are appointed or nominated by your
authority:

(iiy any body-

(aa) exercising functions of a pUbIIC nature;
(bb) directed to charitable purposes; or
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(b)

Block J Version 1

(i)
(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

 (vili

(ix)
(x)

(xi)

(cc) one of whose principal purposes includes
the influence of public opinion or policy
_ (including any political party or trade union),
of which you are a member or in a position of
general control or management;

any employment or business carried on by you;

any person or body who employs or has appointed
you;

any person or body, other than a relevant
authority, who has made a payment to you in
respect of your election or any expenses incurred
by you in carrying out your duties.

any person or body who has a place of business or
land in your authority's area, and in whom you
have a beneficial interest in a class of securities of
that person or body that exceeds the nominal
value of £25,000 or one hundredth of the total
issued share capital (whichever is lower);

any contract for goods, services or works made
between your autharity and you or a firm in which
you are a partner, a company of which you are a

‘remunerated director, or a person or body of the

description specified in paragraph (vi);

the interest of any person from whom you have
received a gift or hospitality wnth an estimated
value of at least £25;

any land in your authority’s area in which you have
a beneficial interest;

any land where the landlord is your authority and
you are, or a firm in which you are a partner, a
company of which you are a remunerated director,

‘or a person or body of the description specified in

paragraph (vi) is, the tenant. _

any land in the authority’s area for which you have
a licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy for
28 days or longer or

a decision in relation to that business might reasonably
be regarded as affecting your well-being or financial
position or the well-being or financial position of a
relevant person to a greater extent than the majority of-

)

(i)

(in the case of authorities with electoral divisions or

“wards) other council tax payers, ratepayers or

inhabitants of the electoral division or ward, as the
case may be, affected by the decision;

(in the case of the Greater London Authority) other

council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the
Assembly constituency affected by the decision; or
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@)

iy (inall other cases) other council tax payers,
_ra_tepay'ers or inhabitants of your authority's area.

In sub-paragraph (1)(b), a relevant person is-

(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you
_ have a close association; or
(b)  any person or body who employs or has appointed such
-~ ‘persons , any firm in which they are a partner, or any
company of which they are directors;

(¢} any person or body in whom such persons have a

beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the
" nominal value of £25,000; or
(d)  any body of a type described in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(i) or
oW Y RN

Disclosure of personal interests

Subject to sub-baragraphs (2) to (7), where you have a personal
interest in any business of your authority and you attend a

_meeting of your authority at which the business is considered,

you must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of
that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or
when the interest becomes apparent.

Where you have a personal interest in any business of your

~ authority which relates to or is likely to affect a person described

in paragraph 8(1)(a)(i) or 8(1)(a)(ii)(aa), you need only disclose
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest when

you address t'_he meeting on that business.

Where you have a personal intérest in any business of the
authority of the type mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a)(viii), you
need not disclose the nature or existence of that interest to the

" meeting if the interest was registered more than three years

before the date of the meeting.

Sub-paragraph (1) only applies wﬁere you are aware or ought

"reasonably to be aware of the existence of the personal interest.

Where you have a personal interest but, by virtue of paragraph

14, sensitive information relating to it is not registered in your

9. (1)
)
(3)
(4)
(5)

Page: CP1.6

authority’s register of members’ interests, you must indicate to
the meeting that you have a personal interest, but need not
disclose the sensitive information to the meeting.
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(6)

@

Subject to paragraph 12 (1)(b), where you have a personal
interest in any business of your authority and you have made an

~ executive decision in relation to that business, you must ensure
~ that any written statement of that decision records the exlstence

and nature of that interest.

In this paragraph “executive decision” is to be construed in

~-accordance with any regulations made by the Secretary of State

under section 22 of the Local Government Act 2000 {16].

Prejudicial interest generally

10.

(M

@

Subject to sub-paragraph (2), where you have a personal
interest in any business of your authority you also have a
prejudicial interest in that business where the interest is one
which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant
facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is ||kely to

. prejudice your judgement of the publnc |nterest

You do not have a prejudicial interest in any business of the
authority where that business-

(@) - does not affect your financial posmon or the financial

position of a person or body described in paragraph 8;

(b) does note relate to the determining of any approval,

consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to
you or any person or body described in paragraph 8: or

(c) relates to the functions of your authority in respect of-

(i) housing, where you are a tenant of your authority
- provided that those functions do not relate
particularly to your tenancy or lease;

(i)  school meals or school transport and travelling
expenses, where you are a parent or guardian of a
child in full time education or a are a parent
governor of a school, unless it relates particularly
to the school which the child attends;

(iiiy  statutory sick pay under Part Xl of the Social
Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992,
where you are in receipt of, or are entltled to the
receipt of, such pay:

(iv) an allowance, payment or |ndemn|ty given to
members;

{v) any ceremonial honour given to members; and

(vi)  setting council tax or a precept under the Local
Government Finance Act 1992.
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Prejudicial interests ansmg in relation to overview and scrutiny

commlttees

11 . You also have a prejudlmal mterest in any business before an overview

and scrutiny committee of your authonty (or of a sub—comml’ttee of such
a committee) where-

(@

(b)

that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented
or not) or action taken by your authority's executive or another of

-~ your authority’s committees, sub- commlttees joint committees

or joint sub-committees; and

at the time the decision was made or actlon was taken, you
were a member of the executive, committee, sub-committee,
joint committee or joint sub-committee mentioned in ‘paragraph

(a) and you were present when that demsuon was made or
actlon was taken =

Effect of prejudicial interests on participation

12 (1)
(2)
Page: CP1.8

Subject to eub-paragraph (2), where you have a prejudicial
interest in any business of your authority-

(@) you must withdraw from the room or chamber where a

. meeting considering the business is being held-
() - -in a case where sub-paragraph (2) applies,
.~ .immediately - after ~making representations,

answering gquestions or giving evidence;
(i) - in any other case, whenever it becomes apparent
.. that the business is belng considered at that

- meeting; :
“unless you have obtained a dlspensatlon from your
. authority’s standards committee;

(b) you must not exercise execu'ti\_/e functions in relation to
- that business; and '

(c) - you must not seek improperly to influence a decision

_ about that business

Where you have a prejudicial interest in any business of your

~ authority, you may attend a meeting (including a meeting of the

overview and scrutiny committee of your authority or of a sub-
committee of such a committee) but only for the purpose of
making representations, answering questions or giving evidence
relating to the business, provided that the public are also
allowed to attend the meetlng for the purposes, whether under a
statutory right or othenmse
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Part 3

Registration of Members’ interests

Registration of members’ interests

13

(1)

(2)

Subject to paragraph 14, you must, within 28 days of-

(@) this Code being adopted by or applied to your authority;
or

(b)  your election or appointment to office (where that is later).

register in your authority’s register of members’ interests
(maintained under section 81(1) of the Local Government Act
2000) details of your personal interests where they fall within a
category mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a), by providing written
notification to your authority’s monitoring officer.

Subject to paragraph 14, you must, within 28 days of-becoming
aware of any new personal interest or change to any personal
interest registered under paragraph (1), register details of that
new personal interest or change by providing written notification
to your authority's monitoring officer.

Sensitive information

14

(1)

2

@)

Where you consider that the information relating to any of your
personal interests is sensitive information, and your authority's
monitoring officer agrees, you need not include that information
when registering that interest, or, as the case may be, a change
to that interest under paragraph 13.

You must within 28 days of becoming aware of any change of
circumstances which means that information excluded under
paragraph (1) is no longer sensitive information, notifying your
authority’'s monitoring officer asking that the information be
included in your authority's register of members’ interests.

In this Code “sensitive information” means information whose
availability for inspection by the public creates, or is likely to
create, a serous risk that you or a person who lives with you
may be subjected to violence or intimidation.

Block J Version 1 Page: CP1.9
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COMMENTS FROM COUNCILLOR EMERY

Mr Emery has been with the Parish Council for 30 years and Chairman since the year 2000. He
has served with Councillor Archer for a number of years, but has only known Councillor Fielding for
about 12 months since he joined the Parish Council. Councillor Archer was not at the July meeting
of the Parish Council that had been called into question by the complaint. He was not aware of the
fact that a complaint was being made against him until he received formal notice of it. He queried
why this should be the case if there was a problem with regard to the comments of the Parish
Council and why the complaint was not made by Councillor Fielding himself. This made the

comments hearsay which meant, in his view they had to be treated with some doubt.

At no time was the issue with regard to an alleged unauthorised development carried out by Mr
Savage formally raised by any member at the Parish Council and as far as he knew it had not been
raised with the Clerk and put on the agenda.

Councillor Emery does recall that at the Parish Council meeting in July Councillor Fielding arrived
slightly early, at approximately 6:50pm and raised the issue informally with members who were
already there (including himself and Councillor Jolley) in terms of how a complaint of this nature
with regard to the activities of Mr Savage should be dealt with. Councillor Emery’s recollection is
that he said it was important to put the complaint down in writing, sending it to the Parish Council
and / or to Fenland District Council who could consider appropriate enforcement action. At no point
did any conversation take place in the kitchen. The meeting took place with at least two County
Councillors in attendance and they could be asked about their recollection of the situation.

Councillor Emery stated that Parish Council meetings took place always in the open and nothing
was done “behind closed doors”.

Councillor Emery wanted it to be made clear that the suggested “unauthorised development” in
fact, as he understood it, related to a shed or log cabin which had been allegedly converted by Mr
Savage to living accommaodation rather than an unauthorised building.

Mr Savage is known to Councillor Emery as a builder and general contractor who has done some
minor works for the Parish Council from time to time.

Councillor Emery found the complaint ridiculous after the 30 years of service that he had made and
this was not the first complaint made against him by Councillor Archer, who, in his opinion had a

personal agenda against him. Generally, relations with Councillors Archer and Fielding were

“business like” in meetings.
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Councillor Emery understood from an article in the Cambridgeshire Times that the Fenland District
Council's Enforcement Officer had visited the site and has given Mr Savage time to put in a
retrospective planning application. No application has not come before the Parish Council for

consideration.

Councillor Emery is aware of suggestions that he released an early copy of the report to Fenland's
Conduct Committee to Mr Savage. He strongly refutes this.
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SUPPLEMENTAL COMMENTS OF COUNCILLOR EMERY

Shortly before finalising this report, Councillor Emery has provided additional

comments as summarised below:

1.  Councillor Emery finds statements made by Councillor Archer and

Councillor Fielding to be inconsistent.

2. Councillor Emery advises that he never telephoned Councillor Fielding
concerning this matter. On the evening when the alleged call takes
place, he states that there was a meeting at The Pit at 6:00pm that
evening to discuss maintenance issues at which Councillor Fielding,
along with other Parish Councillors attended. He queries why he could
have been alleged to have called Councillor Fielding when he was
already in his company. Councillor Emery then moved to the Village Hall
where Councillor Fielding approached him and asked what the Parish

Council procedure was on reporting complaints.

3. Councillor Emery states that with regard to the allegation by Councillor
Fielding that he asked Mrs Emery to move from the kitchen was not true,

no refreshments were served that evening in any event.

4. With regard to the comments made by Councillor Fielding concerning Mr
Savage putting a brick skin on front of the shed, he states that he

understands this to be untrue as the building is a log cabin.

5. With regard to the conclusions made, he states that at no time has
Councillor Fielding, or any other Councillor ever been discouraged from
enforcing any planning or other issues. Councillor Fielding asked
Councillor Emery what the correct procedure was in reporting a planning

issue and he was duly informed. Councillor Fielding never asked for the
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matter to be discussed at a meeting and has never asked for it to be put
on the agenda as the Clerk would confirm. In accordance with usual
practice, at the end of every meeting the Clerk asked for any individual
items for the next agenda. All Councillors have the opportunity to bring
items forward and Councillor Fielding never asked this matter to be

reported which he is quite entitled to do.

6. Councillor Fielding asked the advice of not one, but three people, ie

Councillors Emery and Jolley and the Parish Clerk. He still did nothing.

7. Councillor Emery disagrees with the findings that he was disrespectful to
Councillor Fielding on any occasion or that he has brought the Council
into disrepute and would feel that such a finding would be unfair on him.
He states that he has never used his position to prevent an issue from
coming forward, he has always prided himself on being an open and
honest member and continuing to act in the best interests of the
community. He believes that he acted both pragmatically and
respectfully. He states that no Councillors have been approached by any
other parishioner concerning this matter. He comments that it does seem
strange that the only Councillor with a personal issue in this matter is the

one to have been approached.

8. Councillor Emery has clarified that he is himself a self-employed building
worker who has in the past being employed by Mr Savage but has done
no work for him since October 2003 and finds the insinuations made
distasteful. He feels that Councillors should be able to serve their Parish
and not to use their role as a platform to influence decisions of personal

self-promotion.
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COMMENTS OF COUNCILLOR JOLLEY

Councillor Jolley is a District Councillor and has been a member of Manea Parish Council for 10
years.

From his recollection, issues have been raised by Councillor Archer and Councillor Fielding
relating to Mr Savage from time to time, but never formally within Council meetings. When the
issue had been raised, his response had always been that if a matter was to be dealt with it should
be put in writing in order that appropriate action could be taken by either the Parish Council or
District Council. He was not aware of any complaint that the matter had not been dealt with by the
Parish Council if it was reported properly in accordance with normal requirements. He denies

having any conversation at all with Councillor Fielding on this matter.

Councillor Jolley remembered that Councillor Fielding turned up before the meeting of the Parish
Council in July 2013 and stated that he had an issue with regard to Mr Savage's alleged breach of
planning regulations and asked how to deal with it. Councillor Jolley recalls that Councillor Emery
stated that it should be put in writing and reported to the District Council who could take any
enforcement action and / or investigate the matter. At the time, Councillor Archer was not in the
room and he did not think that he was in a position to have overheard it. He understood that the
matter had now been reported although he had not seen any papers about it from either the Parish
Council or District Council.

Councillor Jolley could not understand why Councillor Archer had taken so long to refer the matter
on given that, allegedly the incident concerned arose in July 2013 (the matter was reported in
September 2013). He questions whether the alleged email from Councillor Fielding to Councillor
Archer of 10 October 2013 is a “reaf’ one.

Councillor Jolley strongly refutes that any private conversation took place with Councillor Fielding,
that any meeting took place in the Village Hall Kitchen or that any threats were made. Certainly
nothing along the lines of “keep quiet about Mr Savage as he knows too much” were made, and
Councillor Jolley is not aware of any reason that Mr Savage could, as may have been suggested
“cause trouble” for the Parish Council. Although Mr Savage is known to a number of Councillors
and has undertaken some small-scale work as a building contractor and general odd job person,
he is not aware of any particular issues which might cause any suggestion that he had undue
knowledge of Council affairs. Councillor Jolley is aware of allegations that he has sought to keep
matters quiet because of his business relationship with Mr Savage, but would state that although
Mr Savage has done work for Mr Jolley’s company in the past, he has done no work for it over the

past 3 years and would not allow any historic relationship to affect his treatment of Council matters.
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Councillor Jolley does have some concerns over Councillor Sutton, whose role has been
mentioned and his role on the Standards Committee. He understood that he had a telephone
conversation with Councillor Coles and had had a conversation with Councillor Emery at a recent
boxing tournament. He believes that Councillor Sutton should not be speaking to anyone involved

in the complaint whilst it is ongoing.

Councillor Jolley is aware of suggestions that he released an early copy of the report to Fenland's
Conduct Committee to Mr Savage. He strongly refutes this.
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COMMENTS OF COUNCILLOR FIELDING

Mr Fielding has been a Councillor with Manea Parish Council for some 12 months.

Mr Fielding should stress that he is a comparatively “new boy” and was not as aware on some of
the issues such as complaints as more established Parish Council Members. Councillor Fielding
runs the local village shop, which is a very small unit but in the course of his business and
speaking with residents has noted a number of people complaining over the fact that Mr Savage
had apparently, following the closure of his business converted a wooden shed to a brick faced unit
which he was now living in as he had rented out his other property. He referred to recent articles in
the Cambridgeshire Times. Due to these concerns, he approached Councillor Emery as Parish
Council Chair. They had a telephone conversation in July shortly before they were due to have a
Parish Council Meeting at which point he was told by Councillor Emery words to the effect that he
should not “rock the boat’. He understood that Mr Savage knew certain things about the Council
which could be embarrassing to Members. He did not know what they were. Councillor Fielding
found this frustrating as he regarded it as his role to represent people and if the population of the
village felt that the Parish Council was not doing anything it would not help the Parish Council's
reputation.

After speaking to Councillor Emery on the telephone on or about the day of the Parish Council
Meeting, he had a further call from Councillor Jolley making similar comments to Councillor Emery,
ie that Councillor Fielding should not raise these issues. It was agreed however to meet a few
minutes before the July Parish Council Meeting. When he arrived, Councillor Emery and Councillor
Jolley were in attendance. They moved to the village hall kitchen, Councillor Emery asking his wife
(who was preparing tea for the Parish Council Meeting) to leave the room. At that point, Councillor
Fielding was told by Councillor Emery to keep quiet because Mr Savage “knew things’. These
comments were not made in a threatening manner. Councillor Fielding’s reaction was that he felt it
was best to keep quiet but felt somewhat “jaded” at being informed in these terms and
disappointed.

Subsequently, some weeks later he was discussing a number of matters with Councillor Archer
when Councillor Fielding indicated that he had been told to keep quiet. Councillor Archer said this
was wrong, this was not the way that Council business should be conducted and he offered to
raise the issue further, both in terms of a complaint to Planning Enforcement at Fenland District
Council but also to make a complaint over the conduct of Messrs Emery and Jolley. This would be

why both complaints were made approximately at the same time.
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Councillor Fielding believes it is important that Mr Savage has done work for the Parish Council but
also undertakes various ground works for Councillor Jolley who owns a property development

company. Councillor Emery has worked for Mr Savage in the past.

Councillor Fielding referred to comments made by Mr Savage which were summarised to him. He
noted that he had been accused of running Mr Savage’s business by having a small shop which
sells plants, fruit and vegetables. He regarded this as being unrealistic, as Mr Savage’s shop sold
a wide-range of items including food, alcoholic drinks and newspapers. His view was that Mr
Savage's business failed without this having any connection with what Councillor Fielding was
doing. His business is so small that it has a rateable valuation of zero. Councillor Fielding did add
that following a request which he made, his premises were assessed for rates some years ago and

a further visit from the Valuation Office happened recently.

Councillor Fielding added that the planning issue was not simply a question of living in a cabin but
also putting a brick skin on the front of it making it more of a permanent property. It was
understood that this would be the third time that Mr Savage had turned a property into a dwelling

house or had built a property without planning permission over the last few years.

He was aware that Mr Savage was unhappy with Councillor Fielding. On one recent occasion, Mr
Savage waited for him outside the pub and then was abusive towards him. He has also driven by
and wound down his window and shouted at Councillor Fielding. With regard to a comment that
Councillor Fielding has not seen the site, he said that he did inspect the site with Councillor Archer.
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COMMENTS OF COUNCILLOR MARK ARCHER

Councillor Archer has been on Manea Parish Council since 2004. He was initially co-opted on to it
as a well-known member of the community. He has previously been Chairman of the Recreation

Sub-Committee and had once been a candidate for the role of Chair.

Generally, his relationship with Councillor Emery and Councillor Jolley has been a good one (and
despite some personal differences over the years has always maintained a very workman like
relationship. He has even nominated and voted for Councillor Emery to continue as Chairman of

the Council on the last two occasions when the position was up for re-election.

His memory of the matter relating to Mr Savage is that some 3 or 4 weeks before he made a report
to the Enforcement Officer at Fenland District Council (ie in early August 2013) he received a call
from Councillor Fielding. Councillor Fielding told Councillor Archer that prior to the Annual Parish
Meeting in April (he thinks that his initial reference in his complaint to the July meeting made in
correspondence was incorrect) Councillor Fielding had been contacted by a number of local
residents expressing concern over Mr Savage building / adapting a stable block at the property as
a residence without planning permission.

Councillor Fielding wished to raise the issue at the Annual Parish Meeting, but informed Councillor
Archer that he had been called into the village hall kitchen by Councillors Emery and Jolley. At this
point, and prior to the meeting, he was told that he should keep quiet on the matter as Mr Savage
“knew too much about the Council’s business and could cause some trouble for if’. His
understanding of this is that it related to the fact that Mr Savage had undertaken various
contracting works for the Parish Council. Even when a closed tender bid arrangement was being
used for Council work, Mr Savage always seemed to be able to produce a price slightly lower than
other bidders. Councillor Archer is also aware that Mr Savage has worked for Councillor Jolley's
Property Development Company and Councillor Emery has worked for Mr Savage in the past. In
fact Mr Savage has always had close personal and business links to a number of Parish
Councillors and the common perception within the community is that he benefits from these

relationships and receives ‘special treatment’ as a resuit of them.

Councillor Archer was concerned by the reported behaviour. The Parish Council are the local
authority for the area and people need to be able to respect it. It has a responsibility to take
appropriate action. In the opinion of Councillor Archer, even though Fenland District Council are
the Planning authority, and even if Councillors Emery and Jolley did tell Councillor Fielding to
report the matter to FDC, Councillor Fielding should not have been prevented or dissuaded from
bringing this matter formally to the attention of the Parish Council. Members of the community
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would be present and some of those residents could have been the same residents that had
reported the matter to Councillor Fielding.

After the matter was reported to Councillor Archer, he walked along a bridleway near to the
property concerned and took some photos. It appeared to him that the stable block had been
converted and, what had previously been a wooden building was now faced with brick. It was

understood within the village that Mr Savage was living in the stable block.
Mr Savage has now confirmed he is living in the building.

A report was made directly to Heidi Wedge at Fenland District Council Planning Enforcement (see
copy email MA1). At approximately the same time, Councillor Archer made a report concerning the
conduct of Councillors Emery and Jolley to Alan Paine, the Monitoring Officer at Fenland District
Council (see enclosure MA2). The matter was not reported to the Parish Council by him formally at
the time, as he thought there would be no point as steps had already been made to prevent it from
being reported. | also thought it would be improper and inappropriate to discuss the matter with the
Parish Council as the matter was by now under investigation by the Conduct Committee at FDC.

Councillor Archer now understands from Heidi Wedge and Bill Tilley in Enforcement that Fenland
District Council are now investigating this matter fully and it has been suggested that Mr Savage
makes an application for retrospective planning permission.

Councillor Archer was also concerned that this matter had resuited in attempts to intimidate both
him and Councillor Fielding. Very shortly after Councillor Fielding had the conversation with
Councillors Emery and Jolley, Councillor Fielding was visited by Mr Savage, warning him to keep
his nose out of his business. Councillor Archer wonders how Mr Savage even knew this
conversation had taken place. Councillor Archer regularly plays pool at the local pub and, in
November 2013 was confronted by Mr Savage who read out a copy of the complaint made
concerning Councillor Emery and Councillor Jolley in a threatening and mocking tone, before it
was a publicly available document. Councillor Archer’'s assumption was that this complaint was
circulated by either Councillor Jolley or Councillor Emery. The threatening and mocking tones in
which the report was being read would tend to bring the Council into disrepute in his opinion and
also represents a gross breach of confidence. Councillor Archer feels that this was an attempt to
intimidate Councillors against bringing matters forward even when they had been reported to them
by members of the local electorate.

The next Parish Council Meeting after the complaint made in September was in October 2013.

Councillor Emery was generally abrupt with Councillor Archer, although the complaint made was
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not directly referred to. He has continued to act in a professional and workman like manner when

dealing with Councillors Emery and Jolley, even though they are now openly hostile towards him.

Councillor Archer feels that both Councillors Emery and Jolley are unfit to be members of the

Parish Council given their behaviour in this manner.
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STATEMENT BY
THOMAS ROBERT SAVAGE

This Statement refers to the widely publlused alleged incident at the Rose and Crown Fubllc
House and the subsequent story in the Cambs Time. : O

lam Thomas Robert Savage ofthe Old Dalry Yard Manea, tam proud of my herltage asan
Ethnic Group Gypsy. : :
Approximately 4 years ago | received planmng permussnon to change the use of an old
engineering workshop in the High Street Manea, into a Village Shop and cafe. | spent a
considerable amount of my savingin renovatmg the building to comply with full building
regulations and environmental requirements. The business was very successful selling -
goods and local produce to the people of Manea. The fruit and vegetables were a staple
good profit earning product.

Approximately 15 months after | opened, Councillor Fielding set up a retail business selllng
fruit and vegetables, gardening equipment inc. Mowers, strimmers, chain saws etc. These .
goods were all on display on the High Street, he was worklng from the garage of his -
property, which he had converted into a shop -

He had no planning permussnon or bunldmg regulation approval he was also not paymg
business rates.

| decided not to take matters Into my own hands, 1 d|d cons:der reportmg hnm to Fenland
District Council, but decided not to as | was aware of Mr Fielding’s close relationship with
Councillor Mark Archer. | confronted Mr Fielding and asked him what he was doing trying to
ruln my business, which ended up wrth him being humiliated as he could not gwe mean -
answer. - -

He continued to run his busnness, severely under cuttlng my pnces, thls was unfa:r as he had
no overheads. -

I ceased trading, as | could not compete with h|s low prices.

1 did not enter into any more “school boy” banter. Z

However, not wanting to embarrass Fenland District Council, | have to expose the
relatlonshlp between Councillor Archer and Mr Fleldmg as l was not happy with my name
being on the front of the Cambs Times.

On 25” November | received a copy of an e-mail that had been made pubhc, the content of
the e-mail was not true. (Copy attached). =

I declded to speak to Councillor Fielding, with the e-mail, | explalned that they had sent to
Fenland District Council by Councillor Mark Archer. | read the e-mail to Councillor Fielding,
he remarked, “The content is not true, and it needs amending”. | sald to Councillor Fielding,
“I knew it was not true, because you wouldn’t have had the courage to come to my home”
He said that him and Mark had been in the field next door to your property, they had got as
far as your field, | stopped but Mark carried on walking. Mark could not have got aview of
my property as | am surrounded by sheds and 25ft high conifers.

The only way anyone could see into my property isto enter from the front gates and down a3
500 metre drive.

That’s why the Cambs Times photograph cauld not show my log cab/n



| informed Councillor Fielding that | wanted a witness to venfy thIS e- mall and to ensure that
he didn’t change your mind.

He suggested David Cox, who is a well known person in the village, who is well hked and
respected. | called David, David duly turned up. David agreed to act as a witness.

I read the e-mail to David, Councillor Fielding agreed that the e-mail needed amending.
David Cox agreed to act as a witness and to make a statement if required. We parted after a
friendly handshake. | gave Coundillor Fielding 3 days to contact Fenland Drstrlct Councnl and
inform them that the e-mail was false. :
Subsequently, the only person Councillor Fielding contacted was Mark Archer e

The next day, | took a phone call asking what had gone on in the Rose and Crown the mght
before, (Opposite where Councillor Fielding lives). -

i queried the question, the caller said I have just been on Twitter ond it reads on John
Elworthy's site, CONFRONTATION IN THE ROSE AND CROWN PUB LAST NIGHT*’

I said that it was wrong, there had been no confrontation in the pub it was outside -
Councllior Fielding’s house.

It is obvious the it was Mark Archer who tweeted John Elwarthy. e M

1 visited the Rose and Crown and apologrsed to the landlord for the fact that hIS pub had
been mentioned on twitter, his response was that no apology was needed; it should be
Mark Archer who should apologise. | told him | didn’t know what was going on, he said that
Councillor Fielding was outside with David Cox, ‘Mark Archer was also in the car park. -

They obviously concocted the story; | rang the Cambs Times to tell them that the story was
untrue. The tweet was removed. - ;
The landlord made it clear that he was very un-happy wnth the behawour of Mark Archer '
and would be informing him of his dlspleasure. ‘Ihe landlord was concerned that his
business could be damaged. :

Jahn Elworthy should have contacted the Iand!ord to check the story

When 1 gave Counc;llor Fleldmg 3 days to amend hlS e-mall he refused to do so; 1 accused
him of covering for Mark Archer. He cheekily advrsed me to buy some bales of straw, “to
cover up your building”. :

I told him that | had nothing to hide, the Log Cabm had been in the yard since 2007, and rt
didn’t need planning permission., .~ .

1 decided to expose Mark Archer and Councillor Feldmg as hars, sol rang the Cambs TilTIES
They were to visit me on 30" November; | was to tell them about Councillor Fielding and his
running of three businesses from his home. The websites prove it. :

I really resent the way that they have conspired against me, and getting a story about meon
the front of the Cambs Times. | have lost business because of their actions.

I have contacted David Cox, Councillor Fielding’s chosen wrtness, heis mllmg tosigna
statement, proving that Councillor Archer was lying. 3
The landlord has contacted the Cambs Times, and has told them that the story was untrue.
it seems to me stTange thatjohn Elworthy and Mark Archer should funch together. :

| must reiterate, | didn’t want this and 1 apologrse to Fenland District Counci, but with one
councillor closing my business and anather telling lies.

What | am seeking is apologies from, Councillor Archer, Councillor Fielding and the Cambs -
Times. Councillors Fielding and Archer are unfit to hold public office.

Tom Savage
g% December 2013.
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